



GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
ATURIDAT KINALAMTEN HANOM GUAHAN
578 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, GU 96913
Phone: (671) 647-7681 Fax: (671) 646-2335

December 3, 2009

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Clerk of the Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Appeals Board
1341 G. Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

RECEIVED
U.S. E.P.A.
2009 DEC -4 AM 10:11
ENVI. APPEALS BOARD

Re: Docket No. CWA 309(a)-09-030

Dear Clerk of the Board:

Enclosed, please find an original and six (6) copies of the Supplemental Brief in Support of Guam Waterworks Authority's Consolidated Petition for Review filed on behalf of the Guam Waterworks Authority.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents.....	i, ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii, iv
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Legal Argument.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The timing of the denial is arbitrary, capricious and factually incorrect due to the fact the Administrator failed to consider the existence of other federally driven directives, statements and actions including, but not limited to, the Stipulated Order, the 2006 Amended Stipulated Order, Petitioner’s Water Resources Master Plan and the pending military buildup.....	6
1. There Was A Very Clear “Commitment And “Policy” By EPA to Allow Petition to Maintain The Waivers.....	6
2. Per the EPA, The “Window” To Submit Additional Data Was Closed.....	10
3. CCU and the Stipulated Order.....	12
4. The Military Buildup Seems to Be What Prompted the Denial More Than Actual Scientific Data or Environmental Protection.....	14
5. The Denial Is Legally Barred.....	16
C. The EPA Failed to Properly Consider the Changes That The Petitioner Was Undertaking At the Discretion of EPA That Would Have and Effect On Its Sewage Discharges from the Plant And That Denying The 301(h) Waiver Was Unlawful Or Factually Incorrect In Light of Said Circumstances.....	17
D. The Regional Administrator Failed to Adequately Consider And Address Scientific Facts Relative to Non-Point Source Pollution And Septage Discharges As Compared to Data Which Shows That Petitioner’s Primary Treatment Plants Do Not In Fact Pose a Danger to the Environment.....	21
E. The EPA Acted In An Arbitrary And Capricious Manner By Concluding That The EPA’s Own Standards And Policies Governing Affordability of Secondary Treatment Are Irrelevant...	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
F. The Regional Administrator Lacked An Adequate Basis for Refusing to Consider The Scientific Bases of Petitioner's Responses to the 2008 Tentative Determination.....	26
1. Bacteria.....	27
2. Enterococcus As Pathogen Indicator.....	27
3. Guam Water Quality Standards.....	30
a. Nutrients.....	30
b. Toxicity.....	32
c. Toxic Pollutants & Pesticides.....	33
4. Percent Removal.....	35
G. The Regional Administrator Failed to Properly Considered All of Petitioner's Non-Industrial Source Control Programs.....	35
1. Pretreatment.....	35
2. Industrial Pretreatment.....	36
3. Non-Industrial Source Control.....	37
H. The Regional Administrator Failed to Present Accurate And Factual Information In the Final Decision and the Associated Documentation.....	38
I. The Regional Administrator Did Not Give Adequate Reasons, and did not Have an Adequate Basis to Change the EPA's Position and Petitioner Was Entitled to Rely on EPA's Prior Actions and Statements.....	38
III. Conclusion.....	39
IV. List of Exhibits.....	42, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Arrington v. Daniels</u> , 516 F.3d 1106, 1116 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	2
<u>Lynch v. Dawson</u> , 820 F.2d 1014, 1021 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	2, 3
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfr’s Assn. v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29, 57 (1988).....	2
<u>Secretary of Interior v. California</u> , 464 U.S. 312, 320 at n.6 (1984).....	2
<u>Croplife America v. EPA</u> , 329 F.3d 876, 883-84 (D.C. Cir, 2003).....	3
<u>General Electric v. EPA</u>	3
<u>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</u> , 35 F.3d 600, 603 (1994)	10, 19
<u>United States v. Armour and Co.</u> , 402 U.S. 673, 681-82.....	16, 17
 <u>Statutes</u>	
33 U.S.C. § 301(h) of the Clean Water Act.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 13, 15, 17, 23, 29, 35, 37, 39
33 U.S.C. § 1311(h) of the Clean Water Act.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) and (d) of the Clean Water Act.....	5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.63.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 125.57(a) (9)	30
40 C.F.R. § 125.59(d)(1).....	3, 4, 10
40 C.F.R. § 125.59(f)(1).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 125.60(c)(1)(iii)	35
40 C.F.R. § 125.61.....	19
40 C.F.R. § 125.62(a)(1)(i);	29
40 C.F.R. Part 136.....	28
40 C.F.R. Part 403.....	36
63 Fed. Reg. 36742, 36787 (July 7, 1998).....	29
CWA Section 309(b) and (d).....	5
Title 28 Guam Administration Rules § 2120.....	35
 <u>Websites</u>	
Guam Public Utilities Commission Website at www.guampuc.com	26
United States Environmental Protection Agency Website at http://www.epa.gov/waterscience/criteria/recreation/experts/index.html (EPA 823-R-07-006; June 2007).....	27, 28
Opening Memo to EPA Employees from EPA Director Dated January 23, 2009 on EPA’s website at the following address: http://blog.epa.gov/administrator/category/memos/	34
